

APR 17 2019

Case No. 20170277-CA

IN THE
UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

STEVEN WILLIAMS,
Defendant/Appellant.

Brief of Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	IV
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Summary of relevant facts.....	7
B. Summary of proceedings and disposition of the court.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. Williams has not proven that no competent attorney could decide not to object to testimony from Victim’s facial surgeon; neither has he shown prejudice.	25
A. Reasonable counsel could conclude not to file a rule 702 motion.....	28
B. Williams cannot show that no curriculum vitae was provided, that all competent counsel would have sought one, or that an objection could have resulted in exclusion of the testimony.	33
C. Reasonable counsel could conclude that the surgeon did not testify about the ultimate issue of assault, requiring no objection.	34
D. Williams has not proved prejudice.....	38
II. The claimed instructional errors did not constitute deficient performance, and none were reasonably likely to have affected the trial’s outcome.	40
A. The misdemeanor assault instruction proffered by defense counsel allowed the jury to consider the lesser offense, and any error did not affect the trial’s outcome.	42

B. Williams’s failure to make a prejudice argument defeats his challenge to the self-defense instruction; regardless, any error in the instruction is necessarily harmless.	46
C. Omitting lack of self-defense as an element of the domestic violence in the presence of a child charges was neither deficient nor prejudicial because the instructions as a whole correctly instructed the jury on self-defense.	49
III. Williams has not proven that no competent attorney could decide not to object to testimony from either the investigating officer or Williams’s daughter.	52
A. Williams has not proved that no reasonable counsel could have concluded that the officer’s testimony was offered for purposes other than showing that the statements were true; any potential impact was miniscule.	53
B. Williams has not proved that no reasonable counsel could have concluded not to object to his daughter’s testimony.	57
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	64

ADDENDA

Addendum A: Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

- Utah Code Ann. §77-17-13 (LexisNexis 2018) (expert testimony)
- Utah Code Ann. §76-5-102 (LexisNexis 2018) (assault)
- Utah Code Ann. §76-2-402 (LexisNexis 2016) (self-defense)

Addendum B: R767-81 (physician's testimony)

Addendum C: R343 (Jury Instr. 25)

R347-51 (Jury Instr. 28-32)

R353-57 (Jury Instr. 34-38)

R358 (Jury Instr. 38a)

Addendum D: R834-36 (Officer Haskell's testimony)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	27
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	39
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011)	26, 53
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim

STATE CASES

<i>Arnold v. Grigsby</i> , 2018 UT 14, 417 P.3d 606	55, 59
<i>Coleman ex rel. Schefski v. Stevens</i> , 2000 UT 98, 17 P.3d 1122	48
<i>Fernandez v. Cook</i> , 870 P.2d 870 (Utah 1993)	41
<i>Layton City v. Noon</i> , 736 P.2d 1035 (Utah App. 1987)	55, 58, 59
<i>Lemmon v. Denver & R.G.W.R. Co</i> , 341 P.2d 215 (Utah 1959)	35, 36, 37
<i>Salt Lake City v. San Juan</i> , 2015 UT App 157, 353 P.3d 623	39
<i>State in re G.Y.</i> , 962 P.2d 78 (Utah App. 1998)	55
<i>State v. Cantarero</i> , 2018 UT App 204	38
<i>State v. Chacon</i> , 962 P.2d 48 (Utah 1998)	27
<i>State v. Collier</i> , 736 P.2d 231 (Utah 1987)	55
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2017 UT 53, 424 P.3d 171	44
<i>State v. Hutchings</i> , 2012 UT 50, 285 P.3d 1183	41
<i>State v. Isom</i> , 2015 UT App 160, 354 P.3d 791	62
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 2014 UT App 4, 318 P.3d 1164	passim
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 2012 UT 46, 299 P.3d 892	41
<i>State v. McHugh</i> , 2011 UT App 62, 250 P.3d 1006	41, 48

<i>State v. McNeil</i> , 2013 UT App 134, 302 P.3d 844.....	55
<i>State v. Ojeda</i> , 2015 UT App 124, 350 P.3d 640	50, 52
<i>State v. Painter</i> , 2014 UT App 272, 339 P.3d 107	41, 52
<i>State v. Parkinson</i> , 2018 UT App 62, 427 P.3d 246, <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 P.2d 462.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Rothlisberger</i> , 2006 UT 49, 147 P.3d 1176	28, 29, 32
<i>State v. Schreuder</i> , 726 P.2d 1215 (Utah 1986).....	38
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2012 UT App 338, 291 P.3d 869	48, 50
<i>State v. Starks</i> , 627 P.2d 88 (Utah 1981).....	42
<i>State v. Wilkinson</i> , 2017 UT App 204, 407 P.3d 1045	43, 45, 46, 47

STATE STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-402 (LexisNexis 2016).....	iii, 47
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-102 (LexisNexis 2018).....	iii, 43, 44
Utah Code Ann. § 77-17-13 (LexisNexis 2018).....	iii, 25, 34

STATE RULES

Utah R. Evid. 702.....	<i>passim</i>
Utah R. Evid. 613.....	61
Utah R. Evid. 803.....	35, 38
